© 00 N o o -~ w Nk

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

REGULAR MEETI NG - ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
ClTY OF NOvi
Tuesday, July 8, 2025
Counci | Chanbers/ Novi Civic Center
41725 Novi Road
Novi, M chi gan

BOARD MEMBERS:

W dift Mntague, Chairperson
Li nda Krieger, Menber

M chael Thonpson, Menber

Joe Peddi boyi na, Menber

Joe Sanona, Menber

ABSENT EXCUSED:
Si ddharth Mav Sanghvi, Menber
M ke Longo, Secretary

ALSO PRESENT:

Eli zabeth Saarela, City Attorney

Alan Hall, Deputy Community Devel opnent
D rector

Sarah Fl etcher, Recording Secretary

REPORTED BY:

Mel i nda R Wnack
Certified Shorthand Reporter

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

AGENDA

Call to Order

Pl edge of All egi ance
Rol | Call

Public Hearing Format and Rul es of Conduct
M nutes - June 2025
Publ i ¢ Remar ks
Approval of Agenda
Publ i ¢ Heari ngs
PZ25- 0027

PZ25- 0028

PZ25- 0029

PZ25- 0030

PZ25- 0031

O her Matters

Adj our nnent

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 2

Page

oo o1 o1 0o A~ b~ W W

O O O W N P
w N W s~ O O



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Call to order the
Zoni ng Board of Appeals neeting for July 8th,
2025. Start with the Pl edge of All egi ance,
pl ease.

(Pl edge of Allegiance recited)

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Chairperson Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Her e.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanghvi, absent
excused. Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWMPSON:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Peddi boyi na?

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Longo, absent,
excused. Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Here.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Here.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. W have a
quor um

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. Mve
t hrough the rules of conduct. W do have | ess
t han seven nmenbers tonight so it will take a total

vote to approve. |If you feel like you want to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

24
25

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

post pone because of that, please |let us know. W
can postpone if you feel |ike you need nore
nmenbers to get your approval. |'d ask everybody
to silence or turn off their cell phones, please.
We have six cases as of now for tonight. W wll
ask the people representing those cases cone up,
state their nane, spell their nane for the
secretary. Be ready to be sworn in by our
stand-in secretary tonight. You'll have ten
m nutes to present your case. Then anyone in the
audi ence can comment on that case. They'll have
three mnutes to conment on that case.

Meeting mnutes. Do we have any
revisions to |last nonth's neeting m nutes?

MEMBER SAMONA: Mbtion to approve.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Everybody ayes?

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAlI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Any nays?
Approved. Tonight's agenda.

MR HALL: M. Chairman. |'d like to
post pone case PZ25-0032 until August 12th.

MEMBER SAMONA: Mbtion to approve as
anended.

VEMBER KRI EGER: Second.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 4



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you very
much. Are there any general public remarks not
related to cases, if there are, this is the tinme
to present those. Ckay. Seeing none, then we
will nove on. 1'd like to welcone Joe as a new
per manent nenber.

MEMBER SAMONA: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: We felt Iike
you' ve been one anyway, but appreciate you and
t hank you for your service here.

Toni ght we now have five public
hearings, and we will begin with PZ25-0027, Dick’'s
Sporting Goods. Applicant requesting the variance
fromthe Cty of Novi Zoning Odinance, Section
5.7.3.F.ii to allow a Correl ated Col or Tenperature
of 5,700 Kelvin for outdoor activity space. 3,000
maxi mum so it would be a variance of 2,700K. The
property is zoned Regional Center (R C. Do we
have a presentation. Step up, please. State your
nane. Spell your nane.

M5. BRADSHAW H . Good evening. My
name is Liz Bradshaw. L-1-Z, BBRA-DDS-H AW
"' ma senior devel opnent manager with Dick's
Sporting Goods here to discuss our newest concept

store which is the Dick's House of Sport going

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 5



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

into the 12 GCaks Mall.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Are you an attorney.

M5. BRADSHAW Ch, no.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Do you swear or affirm
to tell the truth in this case?

M5. BRADSHAW  Yes.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you. Tell
us how we can hel p you tonight.

MS. BRADSHAW Yeah. So for those who
don't know this store concept is both retail and
very experiential based. W've got a |lot of great
t hings going on inside. | heard you guys talking
about golf. There's a big golf departnent, golf
sinmulators. There's the clinbing wall on the
interior. But the big drawto the store is
there's an outdoor sports field. It is 18,500
square feet. |It's not regulation size, but it is
used for all sorts of athletic activities. Lots
of community events are held there. W've got --
| think we're up to 19 stores at the nonent that
have active sports fields, so it's a concept
that's growi ng, and yeah, we're hoping to bring it
to Novi.

But what |'"'mhere to ask for is a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 6



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

variance on the lighting. Currently what is in
the code is a warmlight, and we would |ike to be
able to elevate it and bring it down to a cool
light that's a little bit nore simlar to daylight
conditions just to nake any sports activities a
little bit nore safe, have better visibility and
kind of have that stadiumfeel to it when you
access the field.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Do you have any
things to share with us on the screen so that the
public can see it as well?

M5. BRADSHAW | have a few exanpl e
phot os of some of our existing stores. | tried to
i ncl ude night shots of some of our existing fields
just to kind of have a feel for how that's going
to be illumnated. This is our Victor, New York.

It's one of the first House of Sports that we

opened. As you can tell, that field really pops.
It's very illumnated. W do have glare control
so it doesn't spill out into the parking lot. So

it really is just focused on that greenfield area.
And then this is another location in

Johnson City, New York. You can see the field's

ki nd of off back in the distance. But again, very

controlled lighting focused on the field, gives a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 7



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

very clear inmage.

The final photo | have is froma high
school signing link, one of the events that we
hosted at our Victor, New York store. This is in
the field so you can kind of see how t hat
illumnates all the student athletes and the
parents.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anything else to
add at this point?

MS. BRADSHAW No, | don't believe so.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. Do we
have anybody in the audience that would like to
coment? Okay. |t appears not. City.

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.

Yes, they are asking for a variance for the col or
rendering of the lights. So the ordinance says
that wants to be a 3,000 Kelvin, and they'd like
to go at a 5, 700 Kelvin, which is nore of a
l'ighter bluer light. That is nore in keeping with
a sports field, so we have no objections of that.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence.

MEMBER KRI EGER: For this case for
Dick's Sporting Goods nailed were 22, returned
zero, objections zero, approvals zero.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Open it up to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 8



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

t he board for comment.

MEMBER SAMONA: Yes. |'mactually very
excited for this. | watched | believe it was the
23rd of last nmonth this Cty Council neeting
regarding this. So just so | amclear, the sports
field is going to go where the forner Sears Auto
Center was, correct?

MS. BRADSHAW Yes, that's correct.

The Auto Center is going to be torn down,
remedi ated, and we're going to be building the
field in the exact footprint on top.

MEMBER SAMONA: This is really exciting,
especially for that -- especially for that space.
| think | sawthat it's like the 27th or 28th in
the US. | guess one of the things | wanted to say
was the photonetric study that was provi ded was
great, which, to ny know edge, provides
i nformation on any spillage of the lighting, or
| ack thereof, which was great. Two questions.

One, how, if you guys know this, how does it
conpare to, for exanple, if you're driving past a
Top Golf, for exanple, do you know what Kelvin

| evel they use, for exanple, or does it vary store
to store? Are you always at 5,700 Kelvins for any

one of these uses or does it depend on the area or

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 9



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

how much natural shade it gets or what direction
it's facing? That's part one of the question.
And the other question, I'min support of this,
but what would the harmbe if it was 5,000 Kelvin
or 4,000 versus the 5,700 just for, you know, just
to make sure that |'mthinking about it on the
sane page as it was proposed.

M5. BRADSHAW | can't answer the Top
Gol f question with 100% certainty, but |I'mtrying
to visualize driving by. It seens like it would
be close to the sane | evel very brightly
illumnated. W do, that is, the 5 700 is the
spec that's comng fromour lighting vendor who's
provi ding these pictures, so they are consi stent
fromfield to field. They really don't change
very much. Positioning is consistent on four
corners of the fenced-in area. And we typically
don't have any trees or shading in there, so it
really is pretty consistent fromstore to store.
| don't know for certain if we were to drop it
down what inpact that would have, but |'m not
positive if the lights said they' re dimuable. So
there mght be sone flexibility there. But from
what | understand, it's nore of a safety concern.

They just want to have a brighter visibility. |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 10



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

don't know about you guys, but I'mnot a fantastic
athlete, so if a ball is comng at ny head, |I'm
probably going to duck, but I would like to see

that that ball was com ng at ny head.

MEMBER SAMONA: Sure. | don't have
anything against it. | think the closest |I guess
living area, if you wll, is the Baronette Hotel,

which | think is |ike 900 and sonet hing feet away
fromwhat | read in the application. Those were
my only questions. And ny about dropping it was
nore curiosity on if it's uniformacross all of
your stores, there's a reason for it, so |
understand that. | don't have anything el se.
Thank you, though.

M5. BRADSHAW  Thank you.

MR. HALL: M. Chairman, 1'd like to
add to foll owup on your question. The 700 K
woul d be negligible, if you want to be able to
tell the difference from5,000 Kelvin to a 5,700
Kelvin, it's going to |ook Iike bluish white |ight
so you wouldn't be able to tell the difference.
So turning it down is not going to be -- you'd
have to go way down to 3,000 to nake a difference
to make it look nore like a candlelight. But we

don't want candlelight in the field. | think if

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 11



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 12

they have it bright white Iight woul d be
appropri ate.

MEMBER SAMONA: More |ike daylight is
what the point is.

MR. HALL: Thank you.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Are you the
contractor? What is your position on this
application?

MS. BRADSHAW |'mthe real estate
devel opnment. Just nore behind a desk nost days.
So I'mjust here as a representative, kind of
funneling the information that |'ve received.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Okay. \Wat are
the timngs of this |light operating?

M5. BRADSHAW The timng is going to
follow the store hours. Once the store is closed,
the lights go off, which I believe we're also
followng the mall. So | think it's 9 p.m is
when that one will close.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Thank you. Thank
you, Chair man.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  And then to foll ow
that, is the light pole going to be as high as the
ones that are in the parking lot, or are they

going to be |ike the two-story buil ding higher?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

M5. BRADSHAW That's a good question.
| know the light poles are at 40 feet. | don't
know how they conpare to what's in the parking
| ot.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Conparabl e to ot her
events where you want to have themwell |it, and
then the scientific part about it that the
dayl i ght versus less light, like school events as
an exanple, that would be better off, so. And
then you said that it followed the store hours for
being on and off. So |I'd be able to support your
request .

M5. BRADSHAW  Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Now, the only thing I
want to add is | want to nmake sure that if we
approve this, we're approving the usage, not
approving anything to do with operating on the
mal | hours. So if they have special events or
something like that, and if they open past the
mal | hours, our approval has nothing to do with
mal | hours, correct?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: That's correct.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Perfect.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: It's the Kelvin

of the lighting. That's what we're doing now.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 13



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

MEMBER SAMONA: That's all.

MEMBER KRI EGER: But then you woul dn't
| eave the light on all night.

M5. BRADSHAW No, certainly not.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yeah. | agree what
you said, especially, Thanksgiving sale, Christnas
sale, those tines the lights will be on?

MR. LOFTON: | don't know t he protocol.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA:  Can you pl ease
cone to the podium and speak and spell your nane.
You want to speak on this?

MR. LOFTON: Just that the mall |ights
are higher, 20 foot higher than the 40 foot
lights. Qur parking lot lights are.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Coul d you step
up there for a second so we can get you on the
record? Appreciate that.

MR. LOFTON: Scott Lofton, the genera
manager of 12 Oaks. And the parking lot lights
are 60 feet high. These are going to be 40. So
that's the difference in the height.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you very
much. Appreciate that.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA:  Yeah, thank you so

much. And we'd |love to support this case and we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 14



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 15

want the Gty of Novi too.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anybody el se?
No? Al right. Then | will call for a notion.

MEMBER THOMPSON: | nove that we grant
t he variance in case PZ25-0027 sought by Dick's
Sporting Goods for a lighting variance because the
petitioner has shown practical difficulty
requiring lighting different than the code
currently stands. Wthout the variance, the
petitioner would be unreasonably prevented or
limted with respect to the use of the property
just because of the updates and the |ighting power
that's out there. The property is unique,
different than anything el se being in the shopping
mall. The petitioner did not create the condition
j ust because advancenents in the new fixtures
conpared to an ol der code. The relief granted
wi |l not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surroundi ng properties because they are far away
and they're going to operate within good hours.
The relief is consistent with the spirit and the
intent of the ordinance and just because it's
goi ng to nmake a good advancenent to our conmunity.

MEMBER SAMONA: Support.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Second.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Chairperson Montague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWPSON: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Peddi boyi na?

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRl EGER:  Yes.

MS. FLETCHER  Menber Sanobna?

VMEMBER SAMONA: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. NMotion
carries.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Congr at ul ati ons.

M5. BRADSHAW Thank you very mnuch.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Very excit ed.
Bringing a lot of light to that mall there.
Appreciate it.

M5. BRADSHAW Very excited too.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Let's nove on to
case nunber two here. Case PZ25-0028. Adrian
Havrestiuc. |I'msorry if | m spronounced that.
24235 d enda Avenue. The applicant is requesting

variances fromthe Gty of Novi Zoning O dinance

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 16



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 17

Section 3.1.5 for a rear yard setback of 10.25
feet, 35 foot required, which results in the
variance of 24.75 feet. And a front yard setback
of 23.75 feet. 30 foot is required. So that
woul d be a variance of 6.25 feet. This property
is zoned One-Fam |y Residential (R4). | assune
you're here to represent it. Please state your
nanme and spell it.

M5. CARNAHAN: Good evening. M nane's
Angel a Carnahan, A-N-GE-L-A, CGCA-RNA-HA-N.

And |I'mrepresenting Adrian Havresti uc.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Are you an attorney?

M5. CARNAHAN: | am not.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Do you swear or affirm
to tell the truth in this case?

M5. CARNAHAN: | do.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: How can we hel p
you tonight?

M5. CARNAHAN: Sure. So Adrian is a
friend. 1'ma professional |and use planner, and
he's out of the country so |'mrepresenting him
today. He purchased this property |I believe a few
nont hs ago, and we are here to request a vari ance.
As you had stated, this is a lot that was split
back in 2005. It was part of the Sal ow s Wal nut

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 18

Hi Il Subdivision. A variance was approved back
then, and it is now expired. So we are here to
ask for that renewal to that variance. There is
an existing honme and an existing garage. He's
| ooking to add an addition that would be kind of
neet the exact footprint of the existing house,
just extending it north. And so there's
difficulty just wiwth the deck of the lot to be
able to create any type of addition and nake this
a larger, livable hone.

| do have one correction. W were
basing the total variance off of the |egal
boundary survey that was done back in 2005. W
just had one done two days ago, and the surveyor
sent ne the information. So | wanted to give
you -- it's just off by a fewinches. | wanted to
gi ve you those nunbers. Can | give themto you
now?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Sur e.

M5. CARNAHAN: So the 10.25 rear yard
set back woul d be 10.58 with a variance of 24.42.
And then the front yard setback would be from
23.75 to 23.5, requesting a variance of 6.5.

MEMBER SAMONA: Coul d you repeat those

nunbers one nore tine, please?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

M5. CARNAHAN: Sure. The rear yard
set back you have at 10.25. | believe on the
application he submtted, it is 10.58. So the
vari ance request instead of 24.75 would be 24.42.
The front yard setback, you have it and 23.75. It
should be 23.5, with a variance of 6.5 instead of
6. 25.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Do you have a
pri ntout ?

M5. CARNAHAN: | do.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Can you pl ease?

MS. CARNAHAN:  So we have this at 9.3
and it is 9.7. So there's the existing house and
there's the existing garage. So this is one of
the variances. And then this is the garage, and
that's 23.6. So that's where | was --

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Lining up with
t he existing.

M5. CARNAHAN:  Just lining up with what
is on the ot today. 20 years ago it was a
different survey, so it was off by a few inches.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Front yard set back,
they are the sane. There's no changes on that.

M5. CARNAHAN: There is.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Front yard --

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 19



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

M5. CARNAHAN:  Yeah. 23.6. And |
beli eve you guys had it at 23.09.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  You' re aski ng
for 23.9? |Is that what you're sayi ng?

M5. CARNAHAN: No. So |I'm |l ooking at
what was submitted in his application, and | don't
know if that's what you guys have. Let ne | ook on
your --

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA: We have the rear
yard setback as 10.25 feet you nentioned.

M5. CARNAHAN: So yeah. You see |I'm
| ooki ng at the agenda where it says vari ances of
24.75. So instead of 24.75, it will be 24.42.

And front yard variance of 6.25, it will be 6.5.
Those are the differences. These variances are
based on what's existing on the | ot today.

MEMBER SAMONA: | don't think we can go
up. We can't go up, because | know I brought it
up | believe at the last neeting, or two neetings
bef ore sonebody request ed.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Only thing, the house
didn't nove, just the nunbers.

M5. CARNAHAN: The house didn't nove.
So the surveyor that was done back in 2005 was

just off by a few inches.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 20



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 21

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: We have been
told in the past we can go down, but not up.

MEMBER SAMONA: So you're requesting a
variance on the rear yard of 24.42 feet would be
the total variance being requested. 24.42 is what
t he variance being requested is. However, the
rear yard setback woul d be 10.58 feet.

MS. CARNAHAN:  So the house is set from
the rear ten feet away fromthe property I|ine.
That's where it is today.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: The one set back
is going down from24.75 to 24.42. The front yard
is going up from6.25 to 6.5. So we have one
goi ng down and one goi ng up based on the existing
construction that's out there.

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman. So
| think the spirit of the Zoning Board of Appeals
from previous, they had a variance for the garage.
Now we' re goi ng back again for the house, but the
garage didn't nove. So | think the spirit was it
was approved originally at whatever distance it
was. It hadn't noved. So | think even though it
got bigger technically, it hadn't really gotten
bi gger in the sense that the ZBA hasn't | ooked at

it -- a previous board | ooked at that and approved

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 22

at that time, if that nmakes sense. W can
probably use that as the spirit to say that even

t hough the nunbers technically changed because a
new survey canme in, the garage was approved by a
previous board in that instance, and then we'll be
| ooki ng at the new house and where it sits in this
| and, if that nakes sense.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  For the city. Can
we do this like this, we can just change these
nunbers? Can we do now?

MR. HALL: The question is, can we do
that. You can always grant a | esser variance that
was published. So what was published for the
24.42, yes, you can you grant that change. On the
6.5, technically because it was published for
6.25, it's a greater variance, but the applicant's
not changi ng anything that was al ready previously
approved by an earlier board. So I'mthinking
that the spirit of it, it didn't really change.
It's just doing paperwork change, is to say that
was trying to update it to the new current records
that are nore accurate than they were when they
were first were viewed.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Because we sent the

letters to the neighbors and the nunbers were

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 23

given them now it's changed the nunbers.

MR, HALL: R ght. So | think the
spirit of the previous board that approved it, if
you were to say you could put that, they'd have to
nove the existing garage back. That would be a
hardship | don't think the board would do if you
didn't approve it tonight at that variance. Does
t hat make sense?

MEMBER SAMONA: | think I know what
you're saying. Wat you're saying is if we didn't
approve that, essentially, regardl ess of the
renovati ons or renodeling to the house, they'd
have to nove the garage back

CHAlI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Let's conti nue
this when we get to our discussion. W're off
track here. D d you have anything else -- | want
to say | appreciate you bringing up the real
facts. That's very brave of you and adm rabl e.

So thank you for that.

M5. CARNAHAN: Yeah. | just wanted to
show you the site plan because it mght actually
make nore sense than all of the nunbers fromthe
survey. But it's a matter of three inches we're
t aki ng about, which that can happen sonetines with

survey equipnent. So | think that's a mniscule

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

detail. So this is the existing. So these were
approved back in 2005 when the lots were split.
This is the proposed addition. W're bringing in
one foot into give alittle bit nore of a barrier
bet ween the property line and the addition. So
this kind of shows the lot a little nore clear
than all the other nunbers.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. Anyt hi ng
el se?

M5. CARNAHAN: No. That will be it.
"1l open for discussion. | think we can answer
guestions better during discussion.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anybody speak to
it?

M5. MASON: Hi. |'mHailey Mson.
We're noving in actually tonorrow across the
street fromthis. So | have a question about the
notice that was sent. |I'mgoing to read fromit
and then I'"msure which | think you kind of
al ready answered the question, but I'mhere, so |
m ght as well ask. It says an ordinance with the
MCL 125. 3103 the manager or owner of a single
structure containing nore than four dwelling units
or other distinct spatial areas owned or |eased by

different persons is hereby requested to post the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 24



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 25

notice on the primary entrance to the structure.
My question is about the four dwelling units.
This is just going to be a single-famly hone?

M5. CARNAHAN: Yeah. \Were does it say
four dwelling units.

M5. FLETCHER That goes on every notice
as just a legality thing. So for apartnent
bui | di ngs they would post that in |like their
comon area and such, but we include it on every
notice.

M5. CARNAHAN: They're extending their
home because it's a really tiny hone.

M5. MASON: That's all | wanted to
know. Make sure it wasn't an apartnent or a

t ommhouse going in. That was my only question.

Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: City.

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Well, they're asking for basically one variance

tonight. They're asking for a 24.42 variance for
the new addition to the house. Because there was
a discrepancy in the surveying of new technol ogy
versus a previous thing, the board could approve
the existing placenent of the garage as is, and

not give a variance of a nunber to say it approved

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 26
as a variance, | think, or it can approve the 6.5
variance that it is. So |l think it's still in the

spirit of the ordinance and of the board's
deci si on, your decision, and the previous board's
deci si on, because it's not sonething that the
applicant can actually change w thout a hardship
of actually noving the structure. Does that nmake
sense. W're missing our city attorney, but |
think 1'mcorrect.

So just a further comment. | think
that the addition is unifying the structures on
the site. So beyond that, we don't have any
di scussi on. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence.

MEMBER KRI EGER: For this case, 21 were

mai | ed, zero returned, zero objections, zero

approval s.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Open it up to
conment s.

MEMBER SAMONA: | don't have an issue
with this. | drove by it. | actually really

really like the idea of what they're doing there.
| would be nore in favor of the actual -- the
front yard setback. |'d be nore in favor of

granting that front yard setback as it currently

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 27

sits just in case there was a di screpancy between
the two surveys, so that way in case there's ever
soneone who challenges that, if there's ever a

di screpancy in another surveys as far as the size,
t hat way the honmeowner does not -- does not, you
know, have a further burden, if you wll, in that
matter. So | think that that would serve the
homeowner even better to grant the front yard
setback as the garage currently sits.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: O her comment s?
Al right. | guess we're ready for a notion.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | nove to grant the
vari ance of case nunber PZ25-0028 for the property
| ocated 24235 d enda Avenue granting vari ance of
Section 3.1.5 of the Zoning Odinance of rear yard
set back of 10.25. Variance of 10.58. The
variance of 24.42. And a front yard setback 23.75
feet variance.

MEMBER SAMONA:  We're trying to approve
the front yard as it currently sits.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  The applicant has
denmonstrated a practical difficulty due to the
shal l ow depth of the lot. The hardship is not
self-created and the variance is necessary. The

relief granted will not unreasonably interfere

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 28

wi t h adj acent or surroundi ng properties because
t he proposed variance does not negatively affect
t he adj acent property. The relief if consistent
wth the spirit and intent of the ordinance and is
in the spirit of the ordinance. That's all

MEMBER SAMONA:  Second.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Just to clarify, the
24.42 for the side yard and then the as is for the
setback for the front yard.

MEMBER SAMONA: Yes. That's ny second.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you.

MS. FLETCHER  Menber Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Peddi boyi na?

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWPSON: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Chairperson Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER Thank you. Mbdtion
carries.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Good | uck

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you very

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 29

much. Appreciate it. Al right. Take case
nunber three. PZ25-0029. 1401 East Lake Drive.
The applicant is requesting a variance fromthe
Gty of Novi Zoning Odinance Section 3.32.7 to
al l ow an uncovered deck to project 8 feet 4.5
inches fromthe rear property line, 17 feet
required, so it's a variance of 8 feet 7.5 inches.
This property is zoned One-Fam |y Residenti al
(R-4). You're representing. State your nanme and
spell it, please.

MR. YONO Joseph Yono, J-O S E-P-H
Y-O-N-QO

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Are you an attorney,
M. Yono?

MR YONO No. |'mthe honmeowner.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Ckay. Do you swear or
affirmto tell the truth in this case?

MR. YONO | do.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: How can we hel p
you?

MR. YONO Here for a variance for a
back deck. Oiginally when we built the house we
ran into water table problens so we had to raise

the house two feet. Oiginally it was supposed to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 30

be five steps just out of the back into the
backyard. But when we rose the house, we won't be
able to do that because the decks would end up at
t he back fence. So we cane up wth, right here is
basically where the deck's going to be. It was
originally supposed to go down this way and ended
up right where in the bend. But with it going up
two feet, we'd end up at this back fence here. So
we' re asking for a seven foot by nine foot with
steps goi ng down al ong the side of the house just
SO we can access that back door. Back here is a
fence that goes al ong the whol e back thing.
There's going to be four foot steps w de. |
believe it's six steps to get down.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Anyt hi ng el se?

MR. YONO That's about it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anybody in the
audi ence want to make comment? All right. GCty.

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yeah. He is seeking a single variance tonight for
an eight foot seven and a half inch variance to
construct a conposite deck seven foot by nine feet
as he nentioned. It is on a corner property and

it doesn't leave a | ot of roomfor a deck. So we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 31

have no comments. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Correspondence?

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thirty were mailed for
this case, three returned, zero objections, one
approval. The approval is fromDru and Sue
Soborowski on East Lake. They agree that Joe Yono
shoul d be granted the desired variance. That
particul ar area around the | ake has unusual small
| ot sizes, as a result, nunerous variances have
been granted to accommobdate owners. M. Yono has
constructed a high quality beautiful honme and
assuredly he will build the deck to those high
standards. That's it.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | just drove this
property a couple of days back. N ce property and
a corner one. They have a nice area, and | have
no objections. Good | uck.

MR. YONO Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA: | don't have questi ons.

MEMBER KRI EGER: | drove by and | saw
you have a nice |lawn put back there. And | was
wondering, the power |ines above, that would not
be -- it's kind of |like ny house. |'ve got an
easenent with power lines as well.

MR. YONO Power lines run along the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 32

back fence, and it's not going to go that far.
You still have eight feet. |It's not going to be
that high. |It's just literally going to be wal k
out from | think it's five feet high. Yes. Five
feet fromthe ground to the top of the door.

MEMBER SAMONA: | drove by too. It's
necessary.

MEMBER KRl EGER:  Yes.

MEMBER SAMONA: | had to make a conment.
It wouldn't be the sane.

MEMBER KRI EGER: It woul dn't be the same
w t hout a comment .

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Make a noti on.

MEMBER SAMONA: | nove that we grant the
variance in case PZ25-0029 sought by Joseph Yono
for an uncovered deck to project eight feet four
and a half inches fromthe rear property line
because petitioner has shown practical difficulty
requiring relief fromthe rear setback due to the
uni que restraints of the corner [ot configuration
that limts the usabl e outdoor space. Wthout the
variance, the petitioner will be unreasonably
prevented or limted wth respect to the use of
the property because the corner |ot creates a

limted usabl e yard space. The property is unique

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

because of the irregular di nensions of the
property. The petitioner did not create the
condi tion because the corner ot configuration was
establ i shed when the property was originally
platted. The relief granted will not unreasonably
interfere with adjacent or surrounding properties
because proposed deck is nodest in size and being
in the rear yard will maintain appropriate privacy
and conpatibility with nei ghboring properties.
The relief is consistent with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance because all ow ng
reasonabl e anenities supports the residential
characteristics of the nei ghborhood while the
reduced setback still provides adequate separation
from nei ghboring property lines.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER Menber Thonpson?

VMEMBER THOMPSON: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Chai r per son Mont ague?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Peddi boyi na?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 33



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 34

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
carri es.

MR. YONO Thank you. Appreciate you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Case nunber four.
PZ25-0030. The applicant is requesting a variance
fromthe Cty of Novi Zoning Odinance Section
5.11.1. Aii. to allowa 6 foot fence in the front
yard setback not permitted for this property.
This property is zoned One-Fam |y Residenti al
(R-1). Please state your nanme and spell it for
t he record.

MR. SVIONTK: Good afternoon, board.
My nane is Jordan Sviontk, J-O-R-D-A-N, Sviontk
spelled SSV-1-ONT-K I'"'mhere with -- on behal f
of Superior Fence & Rail, which | guess is on
behal f of the Proppes who are here with us.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Are you an attorney?

MR SVIONTK: | am not.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Do you swear or affirm
to tell the truth in this case?

MR SVIONTK: | do. Yes, mn'am The

reason we're here today, and | don't know if this

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 35

is a clerical issue or not, there's not a six-foot
fence being asked for in the front of their house,
whi ch according to your guy's variance you don't
offer any fences in the front yard. They were
just looking to put a sem private alum niumfence
in the front yard. For what it's worth, just to
gi ve you guys the story of what's happened so far.
It's ny understanding for fencing ordi nances, you
guys do everything through the vein of HOAs. The
Proppes do not live at an HOA. | was al ready
aware of that. So | had reached out with your
guys' city building departnment to confirmall the
details would be conpliant with the ordi nances and
everything like that. | had spoke with a
i nspector. She had let ne know that everything |
had rel ayed to her was going to be conpliant. W
proceeded to install their fence, and that's when
t hat inspector reached out and decided it was no
| onger conpliant. | had spoken with both that
i nspector as well as the vice president of the
bui | di ng departnment. | forget his title. Hi's
nane is Alan. | don't know if anybody knows hi m

MR. HALL: That's ne.

MR, SVIONTK: That's funny. So Al an, |

spoke with you about this. | guess the crux of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 36

the issue is there was no malicious intent. There
was nothing. W were not trying to circunvent any
rules. We were just trying to confirm everything.
Sonewhere, soneway there was a m scomruni cati on

t hat happened and we put a fence in the front yard
t hat you guys don't allow for.

We're sinply just here asking for that
variance. It's not shown very well on this photo
here, but the yard does take a little bit of a
steep grade towards the back. 1It's not shown here
as well but there seens to be |like a swanpy area
t owards the back back here.

The crux of the issue is really just
giving their young children a space to play. This
is around the corner of Meadowbrook and Ei ght
Mle, alittle bit of a busy area. So the idea
was to keep all the children safe inside of that
fence, and in doing so, we were trying to expand

the footprint a little bit nore so that way they

can have fun and do so in a safe manner. | don't
really have anything else to add beyond that. |If
you guys have questions for ne, |I'mnot exactly

sure how this happened, but.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right. Thank

you. Anyone in the audi ence want to say

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 37

sonet hi ng? Pl ease state your nane and spell it.

MR. PROPPE: Hello. Brian Proppe, the
homeowner. B-R-I-A-N, P-R-O P-P-E.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Are you an attorney?

MR. PROPPE: | am not.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Do you swear or affirm
to tell the truth in this case?

MR. PROPPE: | do.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you.

MR. PROPPE: | brought a couple nore
photos just of the fence just to have them So it
is, as Jordan nentioned, it's a four-foot fence in
the front, not six foot, as was put on. But we
wanted to nmake the fence kind of blend in as best
we could, which is why we had it extend up into
the front where behind these arborvitaes that were
al ready present when we noved into the hone. So
the fence actually goes up right behind all of
t hose arborvitaes in the front, and then is | ower
than the height of all those trees as well. So if
we were to nove it back, it would actually kind
of -- it would have to cone back | think about 29
feet or so and kind of cut right through the
m ddl e of that part of the yard, and then actually

probably be a little bit nore visible because it

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 38

woul dn't be hugging that treeline quite as well.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Does that got
you covered?

MR PROPPE. Yep.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anybody el se now?
Al right. City.

MR. HALL: M. Chairman, yes. They're
here to get a variance to put a fence in the front
yard setback. There was some confusion with the
pl acenent of it. The fence is already up. So we
spoke on the phone. He needed to cone to the ZBA
to your board have to that reviewed and | ooked at.
There's no obligation because the fence is up.

You can make deci si ons whatever you would |ike,
but there was a code enforced viol ati on because
the fence is up, so he's trying to rectify the

violation with ZBA approval tonight.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Cor r espondence.

MEMBER KRI EGER: For this case, 13 were
mai | ed, zero returned, zero objections, zero
approval s.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al right. Open
it up for coments.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Al an, the city,

the fence is already established?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

MR. HALL: That's correct. There was
sonme confusion. They thought they had the
approval s, and the zoning ordi nance doesn't allow
fence in the front yard setback. So when it was
noted that it was, then a violation was issued
because a fence was put in the front yard setback
to their dismay. So to rectify it, they' ve cone
before the board tonight to see if they could get
approval to put it in the front yard or they'l]|
need to nove it back off the front yard. So that's
the situation before you tonight.

MR SVIONTK: Am | allowed to add
conmment to that? | wasn't sure if | was all owed
to speak or not. For what it's worth, the fence
itself, I know, |like I said, nentioned you guys do
things a little differently. Typically in Novi,
we just defer to the HOAs and nake sure that they
have everything conpliant. That's why | had
reached out to the city to make sure everything
was conpliant previously. So that's the reason
why we had the issue in the first place with it

not being conpliant now. But that's why | had

made every effort to contact the city. | have
call logs and everything if you guys would like to
verify everything. | did make efforts to reach

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 39



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 40

out to everyone to nake sure everything was up to
code.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. 1'l1 open
it up to the board for coments.

MEMBER SAMONA: The trees are behind the
fence or in front?

MR. SVIONTK: So fromthe picture's
perspective, the fence is behind the trees. They
would be -- or I'"'msorry. They would be in front
of the trees. So if you were to walk directly
forward, you'd run into the fence before you ran
into these trees fromthis point of view

MEMBER SAMONA: So if you're driving
fromthe road, you don't see the trees are
covering the fence.

MR. SVIONTK: Yes, sir.

MEMBER SAMONA: 1'd be in favor of
supporting it as long as they maintain that the
tree height is maybe at | east the height of the
fence, if not nore.

MEMBER KRI EGER: | drove by and it's
ki nd of confusing which is the front, which is the
side, even though the driveway and the garage cone
out to Meadowbr ook Road, that when you | ook at the

fence and you're comng north that that's al nost

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 41

like a front play area. But al so because you have
little kids and it's aesthetically pleasing, and
|"msure with tine, the fence and the arborvitae
will grow together. Since it's only four feet, it
wi || disappear and take care of itself that it
shoul d be fine.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Can | ask just ask the
board a question?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Sure.

MEMBER THOWPSON: All five of us would
have to agree being a five-person board.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Ri ght.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes, sir.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Versus if there was a
seven person board, only four of the seven would
have to agree.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: That's correct.

VMEMBER THOWPSON: Only four of us have
to agree.

M5. FLETCHER: Only four.

MEMBER THOWPSON: This is a tough one.
For nme, this is a tough one. Let ne explain why.
The variance is going to go with the house
forever, okay? Ten years fromnow your famly

gets bigger, you get transferred out of state, you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 42

guys decide to | eave the house. The variance goes
to the next person, okay? | have commerci al
property that fencing becones an i ssue when people
don't take care of the trees and the whatnot in
front of it. We've had situations where tenants
don't spray for weeds along the thing. The weeds
go big enough into trees that they end up pushing
the fence up. W have three kids. W live in a
busy street, even though it's in a subdivision in
the city, and our house was actually hit by a
drunk driver on Easter |ast year, okay? So |I'm
wel | aware of all of the stuff.

| feel bad that | didn't go by the
site, okay, because |looking at it on Google Earth,
it's the only thing around with a fence off of
Meadowbr ook Road which is a 35, 40.

MEMBER KRI EGER: There is a chain link
fence a little bit north.

MR. PROPPE: Across the street there's
a chain link fence around one of the properti es.

MEMBER THOWPSON: |'mjust for the
city's side of going with it. Do you understand,
we're approving it forever. You can't prom se the
next person's going to take care of it. | guess

that's ny only coment.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. Well, it
is -- it is aesthetically pleasing. It's a nice

fence. The planting around there is nice. As
M ke says, it needs to be taken care of. And it
is kind of a -- you're kind of approaching --
you're comng up to a corner so it is fairly
dangerous comng up to that corner. |It's on your
right. So a ball goes flying out there or
sonething, | do feel like it safety wise it's
good, you know, especially wi th bushes there.
Sonebody cones between the bushes and, you know,
there's potential for hazard there. So that's
kind of ny take on it.

MR. HALL: M. Chairman, |1'd just |ike
to nmention, and you nentioned before this case,
that we could postpone it and have nore on the
board so there's not the pressure on one person
for a board nenber. W can do that, or it can be
up to the applicant if they want to continue to
that vote or they can postpone it. | just wanted
to rem nd you of that. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: But we need | ust
four.

M5. FLETCHER: Just four.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | have a question

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 43



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 44

MR. SVIONTK: Yes, sir.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  You are the
personal fence contractor.

MR SVIONTK: So | amthe sales rep for
the fence contractor.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: My question is, how
did you done the job before you took any
perm ssion of the city?

MR SVIONTK: I'mnot sure | understand
t he questi on.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: How cone you done
the job w thout the ZBA?

MR SVIONTK: So, like I had said
before, usually for Novi how you guys have the
fenci ng ordi nances set up, to ny understandi ng,
the HOA is the filtering el enent making sure
everything is being code, it's going to be
al l owabl e, all that fun stuff. They don't live at
an HOA. They're a one off house. So they don't
have that ability to filter it in that sense,
which is why | had reached out to the city, and I
had made calls to confirmthat everything we were
going to do going forward woul d be code conpli ant.
Like | said, obviously sonewhere sonething got

m xed up or m s-comuni cated, and | understand

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 45

t hat happens, but this is where we are now. There
was no malicious intent. |I'mnot trying to take
advant age of any rules or anything like that, but
this is where we are now.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: So | guess | owe
t he applicant, would you |i ke to postpone? There
will be seven people. |[|f two people here say no,
you' re done because then it's turned down.

O herwi se with seven people, you have a better
chance of getting the quorum So I'll give you
the opportunity if you' d like to postpone it. |I'm
sorry. You'd end up com ng back.

MR. SVIONTK: Are we allowed to take a
straw pol | ?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: No. Sorry. |
can't do that. It's going to take four of the
five. That's a pretty high bar here.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Just to add anot her
thing. Up the street farther north there is a
white fence that's occlusive. You can't see into
it. 1 think we approved that a couple years ago,
and they're seemngly maintaining it. So could we
make a stipulation for the treatnent or care of

the fence, | nean over time, because it's next to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 46

a sidewal k as well.

MEMBER SAMONA: O maybe in addition to
that or to add on to that, does the city have --
what's the city's ordinance as it relates to
mai nt enance of | andscaping, if any.

M5. FLETCHER: Not so nuch | andscapi ng.
| f anything, we do have property maintenance
standards that they are to nmaintain the fence in
good repair. So say the trees were to overgrow
and the fence would start to lift in a certain
area or buckle, we would require themto fix it.

MEMBER SAMONA: So then in that regards
to maybe ease the thoughts of whoever may be on
the fence, no pun intended, on this, can we as the
board say that the trees are part of the fence as
wel |l so that way, they are required to maintain
the trees as well.

M5. FLETCHER: Those arborvitaes woul d
not fall under the International Property
Mai nt enance Code as far as the fence itself.

MEMBER KRI EGER: That woul d be
interfering with the sidewal k.

M5. SAARELA: You can require themto
mai nt ai n | andscapi ng around the fence, but you

couldn't nmake it part of the fence.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 47

MEMBER SAMONA:  So coul d we make one of
the stipulations where it says the variance is
granted subject to -- subject to, you know,
mai nt enance of -- maintenance of the trees
surroundi ng the fence? W can say that?

M5. SAARELA: You could say that.

MEMBER SAMONA: | nean if that would --
if that would -- | nmean if that would kind of ease
t he mi nds of anyone who's on the verge, then |
think that that would naybe would to satisfy it.
That's just ne, though.

MEMBER THOWPSON: It's off topic-ish,
but did you guys ever |ook at doing |ike a gate,
whether it be a sliding gate, or |ike sonething on
wheel s, open and close? On the safety part, a
ball could roll down the driveway. A ball going
down the driveway is going to roll down into the
street faster than a ball com ng across the grass,
over some wood chi ps and through sone trees.

MR. SVIONTK: So there is a gate, for
what it's worth. It is along the driveway. So it
won't be shown in these photos. So the gate is
approximately right here in relation to the rest
of the fence line, which runs through here and

then out along the property line. So it is tucked

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 48

in pretty close to that house.

MEMBER THOWPSON: \Were does it slide
to?

MR SVIONTK: It's a swing gate, so it
woul d swing into the yard.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Ckay. So you could
roll a ball directly fromthe garage down into the
street wthout --

MR. SVIONTK: |If you were in the garage
outside of the fence, yes.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Al l right.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: So | will ask
again, would you prefer to go ahead and have a
vot e toni ght?

MR. SVIONTK: Can | ask anot her
clarifying question? | know every city's
different. Wuld code enforcenent be involved if
sonmeone was not on top of the maintenance or the
fence in the future? Isn't that typically like
ordi nance officers go around | ooking for that kind
of stuff?

MEMBER THOWPSON: | think that was --

MR. SVI ONTK: That was the question
earlier. Correct.

MR. HALL: Can | answer that? So yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

The property mai ntenance would be for the fence,
rusty fence.

MR. SVIONTK: Right. Mking sure
soneone gets the weedwhacker under it. Al that.

MR, HALL: So if they nake a notion to
say that the | andscaping goes with the fence in
the sense it needs to be | andscaped, that prevents
soneone fromtearing out the arborvitaes just to
get nore space so they can get to the fence. So
property mai ntenance then woul d be of the
arborvitae, you can't have a dead arborvitae
sitting out there. So there are two different
kind of topics. | think that's how you'd have to
| ook at it.

MR. SVI ONTK: Ckay.

M5. SAARELA: Correct.

MR. SVIONTK: M. Thonpson, is there
anything we can do to alleviate your concern?

MEMBER THOWPSON:  Show ne the crystal
ball what it |ooks like in 20 years.

MR. SVIONTK: Unfortunately, | can't
specul ate on a human anything. | wanted to be
here tonorrow, so | can't speculate on the future.
| would like to think a | ot of people in Novi keep

their yards better kept than other areas. Cal

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 49



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 50

me, you know, sugarcoating it a little bit, but.
Yes, sir. You had a question.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | like the
guestion you want to be next day, tonorrow.

MR. SVIONTK: Thank you.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Last tinme around.

MR. SVIONTK: Yes, sir.

MEMBER THOWPSON: The city, if 20 years
fromnow no one's weeded anything, roots are grown
up, it's buckling, it's bad, the city code
enforcement made a correction. I'Il clarify
things. Knowing that the city would maintain the
wel |l care of it, |I'd have no probl em supporting
this fence.

MR. SVIONTK: 1'Il be honest, | think he
was the only one on the fence about it. So no pun
i nt ended, guys.

MEMBER SAMONA:  That's ny |ine.

MR SVIONTK: It's actually nmy line. |
use it in ny sales pitches.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  All right. So
you'd like to vote tonight. Al right. Linda's.

MEMBER KRI EGER: For case nunber
PZ25- 0030 for the petitioner, Superior Fence, |

notion that we grant the request sought by this

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 51

applicant. That the petitioner has shown
practical difficulty requiring the fence that went
into the front yard as stated during the

di scussion. That they had asked the city

bef or ehand, went ahead and ended up with a fence
and needing a variance afterwards. Wthout the
vari ance, the petitioner will unreasonably be
prevented or |[imted with respect to use of the
property because the area has fast traffic. It's
Meadowbr ook and Eight mle. Speeds are fast. And
it wll be well for little kids to have an

encl osed area not to be fearful. So the four foot
fence that is already there and the arborvitae
that is growing, that the applicant will be able
to use it, their property. There's no HOA

i nvol ved. The property is unique because of its

| ocation and set on Meadowbr ook Road. The
petitioner did not create the condition because
it's not a divided lot. The relief granted wll
not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surroundi ng properties because the fencing area
wi |l be maintained as stated by the petitioner.
And since it's on Meadowbrook, easily noted by the
city. The relief is consistent with the spirit

and intent of the ordinance because the request

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

hel ps little kids.

MEMBER SAMONA: Before we take a vote,
can | ask a question to Beth? Because the HOA was
menti oned, and there is no HOA now, if at one
point in tinme the home does becone part of an HOA,
t hat does not affect our what we say right now,
right?

M5. SAARELA: Correct. |It's totally
separat e i ssues.

MEMBER SAMONA: Then | second that
noti on.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Any furt her
di scussi on? You're okay?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | cal |,
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Peddi boyi na?

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, please.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

VMEMBER THOMPSON: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Chairperson Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER: Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 52



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 53

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Mbdtion
carries.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA:  Good | uck.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you, guys.
Have a good night. Al right. W are ready for
PZ25-0031. The applicant is requesting a variance
fromthe Cty of Novi Zoning O dinance Section
3.32.10.Aii.a. to allow a 140 square foot gazebo
on a |l ot having water frontage, 100 foot all owed,
vari ance of 40 square feet, Section 3.32.10.Aii.b
for an increase in | ot coverage to 12% on a | ot
havi ng water frontage, 5% naxi nrum so a variance
of 7% This property is zoned One-Fanm |y
Residential (R-4). Please state your nanme and
spell it, please.

MR METTE: Garret Mette, GA-R R E-T,
Mette, ME-T-T-E. |'mthe honeowner.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Are you an attorney?

MR. METTE: No.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Do you swear or affirm
to tell the truth in this case?

MR METTE: Yes.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. How can

we hel p you tonight?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 54

MR. METTE: Al right. So I'mhere to
seek approval for a gazebo as nentioned. Kind of
sort of the backstory for ny famly. W' ve been a
nmenber of the conmmunity for 15 years. W've been
a honmeowner for ten of those years. W've had
mul tiple beautification projects as part of that
hone has increased. W' ve raised the hone. W
had an addition to the home, and now we're | ooking
to make sonme beautification. Very large famly.
Lot of people in the area. So as the request, as
part of that |ocation, so this is the site plan.
Qur lot is split into two. W do have one side of
East Lake and then the other. This will be on the
| akefront. W' re seeking approval for 14-by-10
gazebo. The two variances as nentioned were put
here as well. So 100 square foot is all owed.
We're seeking a variance for 40 square feet. So
total square footage of the gazebo woul d be 140
square feet. Increase the |lot coverage 12% 5%
maxi nrumwith 75 variance. So this is the ask. |
guess what started, we always joke it started with
atree. So there was a very large tree on this
property. Been there |ong as we've owned the
property. As it's increased wwth tine, the tree

started to split at the base. There was rotting

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 55

t hrough the trunk. The top of the tree started to
rot. Large branches begin to fall. W had a rope
swing on there for our kids. There was concern of
risk towards the branches falling. The tree if it
had split, there was risk to our neighbor's hone
to the north, and there was risk to our nei ghbor
to the south for their gazebo and their boats. So
we deci ded unfortunately we had to take down the
tree this year

The concern of this is direct sunlight
exposure. W have no shade. That tree provided
the only shade for the property. W wanted to put
up the gazebo to increase beautification. There's
addi ti onal photos that 1'lIl show. And we use this
space for famly gatherings, not only ours, but as
we bring outside famly into town or we hold
parties or gatherings. The |ake is obviously the
over of it. So to be able to protect agai nst
that, this is a superinposed photo of the gazebo
over what we have. So the gazebo will help create
safety fromthe sunlight and the additiona
el enments. It's enhanced beautification. It's an
open wall footprint so we're going to have m ni nal
I npact to anybody wal ki ng through the street from

our side or any nei ghboring houses, and the gazebo

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 56
is designed for year-round usage if needed. |It's
able to hold I think 30 inches of snow. It's able

to wthstand 100 m |l e an hour w nds. And
honestly, it's a prefab Sanis C ub gazebo that
we'd be putting on there. So it's tested, it's
approved, and we are hoping to have that vari ance.

In addition, we've had | arge comrunity
support. We've had nultiple neighbors sign
signatures and provide letters. Neighboring hones
have simlar use cases and structures. | assune
t hey have simlar needs. Everyone wants
protection fromthe sun if you're out there all
day and nmeke best use of their front |ot.

So | did post three different photos.
This is fromour second-story bal cony. Qur hone
faces to the west. And you can see the | ot
directly across facing northwest. There are four
structures within our view. And facing sout hwest,
there are five structures wthin our view So we
are hoping to get this variance to help increase
t he usage of our property and to hel p protect
agai nst the sun, so thank you.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. |
assune you have no further coments?

M5. METTE: Do it.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yes, they are seeking two variances toni ght, one
is 40 square foot size increase variance, the
other is 7% increase in |ot coverage on the
| akeside frontage. | do have a question for you.
Are you planning to have an electrical to the
gazebo?

MR. METTE: No. There's no electrical.
There is a power bank that is provided with the
gazebo, but we don't have any underground
el ectrical.

MR. HALL: So there's no lights or no
glare to the road.

MR METTE: No.

MR. HALL: Wth that, no questions.
Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence.

MEMBER KRI ECER: 18 were nmailed to this
case, one returned, zero objections, one approval.
Approval is from Robert Cumm ngs on East Lake.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | have a question.
You purchased the gazebo from Costco or sonewhere
around there.

MR. METTE: From Samis C ub

MEVMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yeah, | see the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 57



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

famly, beautiful famly, and | have no objections
to approve this one. Thank you.

MR. METTE: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anybody el se?

Can | just ask, how did you cone upon 140 square
feet? Wat did you | ook at to nmake that size?

MR METTE: It was the size avail able
at Samis Club. It's 14-by-10.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | had to ask the
guesti ons.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA: | saw that one too
for nmy hone.

MR. METTE: It's the one when you wal k
init's the display one. W're wal ki ng by, okay,
this will work for the sun, so.

MEMBER SAMONA: But do you get 2% back
on executive nmenbership.

MR METTE: M Samis cash is out of
control right now.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | do li ke that
it's open as well, it preserves generally not
i1 king | ots coverages over there, getting out of
control, but seens mninmal and you are able to see
through it. And | understand, especially with the

hot weat her, shade is a nice thing to have over

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 58



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 59

t here.

MEMBER SAMONA: | guess | do have one
guestion that |"mpretty sure | know t he answer
to, but just to ask it to cover all the bases.

The sl ope of the roof on the gazebo, is it sl oped
well enough to let snow fall off of it?

MEMBER PEDDI BOYINA: Is it three inches
snow?

MR. METTE: 30 inches of snow is what
the roof structure can hold, but it is designed to
sl ope on all four sides of the gazebo.

MEMBER SAMONA: How far away fromthe --
| just had it up, and | was trying to | ook
sonet hing el se up here. How far away fromthe
road is this going to be?

MR. METTE: Fromthe road, |I want to
say, so our total lot, sothis is 40 feet. W
were 15 feet away fromthe | ot.

VMEMBER SAMONA: Then | don't have an
issue. | just wanted to nmake sure it wasn't |ike
super close where there could have been
potentially snow that got stuck on there and then
all of a sudden flew off into the road or
sonet hi ng.

MEMBER KRI EGER: The wi nd does that from

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

t he | ake anyway.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: There's no power,
solar lights, you can keep solar lights.

MEMBER THOMPSON: |' m good. Just to
clarify. You' d asked about |ighting.

MR, HALL: Yes.

MEMBER THOWVPSON: There's sol ar panel
kits that cone out.

MR. METTE: Yeah. Solar generators,
sol ar powered lighting like that.

MEMBER THOWPSON: You' re not planni ng on
putting any lighting init.

MR METTE: | nean if we would, it
woul d be later on, it would be inside the gazebo,
anbi ance, if you wll.

VEMBER THOWPSON: Good.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. Your
not i on.

MEMBER THOWPSON: | nove that we grant
t he variance in case nunber PZ25-0031 for the
Mette famly for the -- for the -- it's a
variance. For the 40 foot -- for the Novi Zoning
Ordi nance Section 3-32-10 to allow 140 square foot
gazebo because the petitioner has shown practi cal

difficulty requiring the space needed. W 1thout

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 60



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

the variance, the petitioner woul d be unreasonably
prevented, limted with respect to the use of the
property because on the zoning on that one with
the current structure is going to coincide with
each other. The property is unique being on the
| akefront and across the street fromthe hone.
The petitioner did not create the condition.
Because the size of the structure you're able to
buy pre-nade. The relief granted will not
unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surroundi ng properties as they have simlar
structures. That a relief is consistent with the
spirit and intent of the ordinance because it's
going to make it a good place to enjoy the site.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Peddi boyi na?

VMEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER  Chai r per son Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 61



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWPSON: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
carri es.

MR. METTE: Thank you.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Thank you for com ng,
Bet h.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Are there any
ot her matters?

MEMBER KRI EGER: Any updates for the
July neeting?

MS. FLETCHER July 29th. That way,
everybody will be able to attend that neeting.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | may not be
because I'mgoing to Dallas for a weddi ng.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al'l right.
Anyt hi ng el se?

MEMBER KRI EGER: Mbtion to adjourn |

guess.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Motion to
adj our n.
MEMBER THOWPSON:  Second.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Al'l in favor
aye.

THE BOARD:. Aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 62



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Any opposed?
And the neeting is adjourned.

(The neeting was adjourned at 8:15 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 63



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025 Page 64

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY

STATE OF M CH GAN )
) SS
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

I, Melinda R Wwmack, Certified
Short hand Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the
above county and state, do hereby certify that the
above deposition was taken before ne at the tine
and pl ace herei nbefore set forth; that the w tness
was by ne first duly sworn to testify to the
truth, and nothing but the truth, that the
foregoi ng questions asked and answers nade by the
wi tness were duly recorded by ne stenographically
and reduced to conputer transcription; that this
is atrue, full and correct transcript of ny
st enographi ¢ notes so taken; and that | am not
related to, nor of counsel to either party nor

interested in the event of this cause.

/‘(7 /f gf“‘ 4:: /? [ j pricock

Mel i nda R Wnack, CSR-3611

Notary Public, Jackson County
My Comm ssion expires: 06-22-2032

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



10.25 17:1 18:20 19:2 20:10
27:16

10.58 18:21 19:3 21:7 27:16
100 53:9 54:16 56:3
100% 10:9

12 6:114:19

12% 53:11 54:19
125.3103 24:22

12th 4:22

13 38:19

14-by-10 54:14 58:8

140 53:8 54:18 58:5 60:23
1401 29:2

15 54:4 59:18

17 29:6

18 57:18

18,500 6:17

19 6:21

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
24.42 18:21 19:4 20:13 21:4,5,
12 22:14 25:20 27:17 28:8

24.75 17:319:4 20:13 21:12
24235 16:24 27:14

27th 9:14

28th 9:14

29 37:22

29th 62:12

3

3,000 5:16 8:17 11:23
3-32-10 60:23

3.1.5 17:1 27:15
3.32.10.a.ii.a 53:8
3.32.10.a.ii.b 53:10
3.32.7 294

30 17:4 56:2 59:9

35 17:242:16

2% 58:16

2,700K 5:17

20 14:13 19:20 49:20 50:8
2005 17:2518:13 20:24 24:2
2025 3:3

21 26:15

22 8:23

23.5 18:23 19:6

23.6 19:16 20:1

23.75 17:4 18:23 19:5 27:17
23.9 20:2,4

23rd 9:4

4,000 10:5
4.5 29:5

40 13:2 14:13,20 42:16 53:10
54:17 57:3 59:17 60:22

5

5% 53:12 54:19
5,000 10:4 11:19

5,700 5:16 8:18 9:24 10:5,12
11:19

5.11.1.a.ii 34:10
5.7.3.f.ii 5:15

6 34:10

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

6.25 17:519:7 20:14 21:13
22:16

6.5 18:23 19:6 20:14 21:13
22:15 26:1

60 14:20

7% 53:13 57:4
7.5 29:7

700 11:17

75 54:20

8 29:5,7
8:15 63:3
8th 3:2

9 12:18

9.3 19:12
9.7 19:13
900 11:8

A

A-N-G-E-L-A 17:10
ability 44:20

absent 3:10,15
access 7:8 30:11
accommodate 31:10
accurate 22:22
active 6:22
activities 6:19 7:5
activity 5:16

actual 26:23

add 8:911:17 13:15 18:5

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



36:21 39:12 45:19 46:3

addition 18:5,9 24:3,5 25:21
26:11 46:2 54:8 56:7

additional 55:14,21
adequate 33:14

adjacent 15:18 28:1,3 33:6
51:20 61:10

adjourn 62:18,21
adjourned 63:2,3
admirable 23:18
Adrian 16:22 17:11,19
advancement 15:23
advancements 15:16
advantage 45:3
aesthetically 41:2 43:2
affect 28:2 52:6

affirm 6:4 17:14 29:17 34:22
37:6 53:20

afternoon 34:15

agenda 4:20 20:12

agree 14:531:641:11,16,19
ahead 48:1351:5

Alan 35:22,24 38:24
Allegiance 3:3,5

alleviate 49:18

allowable 44:18

allowed 39:12,13 45:14 53:9
54:16

allowing 33:11
aluminium 35:5
ambiance 60:15
amended 4:24
amenities 33:12
Angela 17:10
apartment 25:7,14

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
Appeals 3:221:17

appears 8:13

applicant 5:13 16:24 26:6
27:21 29:3 34:8 43:19 45:7
51:1,14 53:6

applicant's 22:16

application 11:9 12:8 19:3
20:6

approaching 43:5

approval 4:313:20 31:5 38:17
39:9 54:2,14 57:19,20

approvals 8:24 26:17 38:21
39:3

approve 3:254:15,23 13:16
23:7,11 25:23 26:1 27:19 58:2

approved 4:2018:1 21:21,25
22:4,18 23:3 24:2 25:25 45:22
56:6

approving 13:16,17 42:23
approximately 47:23
arborvitae 41:3 49:11 51:13

arborvitaes 37:16,19 46:18
49:8

area 7:219:2510:17 11:7 25:9
31:8,16 36:11,16 41:1 46:11
51:9,12,21 54:10

areas 24:24 49:25
assume 17:6 56:10,24
assuredly 31:12
athlete 11:2

athletes 8:6

athletic 6:19

attend 62:13

attorney 6:2 17:12 26:8 29:13
34:20 37:4 53:18

audience 4:11 8:12 30:19
36:25

August 4:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Auto 9:6,9

Avenue 16:24 27:14
aware 35:1142:12
aye 4:18 62:24,25
ayes 4:17

B

B-R-A-D-S-H-A-W 5:22
B-R-I-A-N 37:3

back 7:24 17:25 18:1,13 20:24
21:19 23:5,13 24:2 29:23
30:1,4,8,11,12 31:15,21 32:1
36:10,12 37:21,22 39:10
45:13 58:16

backstory 54:3
backyard 30:2
bad 42:13 50:10
balcony 56:15

ball 11:2,4 43:8 47:16,18 48:7
49:20

bank 57:9

bar 45:18

Baronette 11:7

barrier 24:4

base 54:25

based 6:12 20:16 21:14
bases 59:4

basically 25:19 30:5
basing 18:12
beautification 54:6,9 55:13,22
beautiful 31:11 58:1
begin 5:12 55:2

behalf 34:17,19

bend 30:7

Beth 52:3 62:7

big 6:14,16 42:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



bigger 21:23,24 41:25

bit 7:4,6 24:4 36:9,16,19 37:25
42:18 50:1

blend 37:14
bluer 8:19
bluish 11:20

board 3:24:18 9:1 21:17,25
22:5,18 23:3,6 25:23 34:15
38:12 39:8 40:4 41:8,11,15
43:17,18 46:15 62:25

board's 26:3,4
boats 55:7
boundary 18:13

Bradshaw 5:21,22 6:3,6,10
7:12 8:109:8 10:8 11:15 12:9,
15 13:1,13 14:4 16:16,20

branches 55:2,4

brave 23:18

Brian 37:2

bright 12:1

brighter 10:25

brightly 10:11

bring 6:23 7:3 55:16
bringing 16:18 23:17 24:3
brought 20:18 37:10
buckle 46:11

buckling 50:10

build 31:12

building 9:10 12:25 35:12,21
buildings 25:8

built 29:23

burden 27:6

bushes 43:10,11

busy 36:16 42:9

buy 61:9

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025

C

C-A-R-N-A-H-A-N 17:10

call 3:1,6 15:316:1 33:17
39:24 49:25 52:14 61:16

calls 44:22
candlelight 11:24,25

care 41:542:4,24 43:4 45:24
50:13

Carnahan 17:9,10,13,16,19
18:20 19:1,10,12,19,24 20:1,
5,11,23 21:8 23:20 24:10
25:4,11

carries 16:14 28:23 34:553:2
62:4

case 4:10,11,12,22 6:5 8:22
14:25 15:5 16:22 17:15 26:15
27:1,2,13 29:1,17 31:4 32:15
34:7,23 37:7 38:19 43:15
50:23 53:21 57:19 60:20

cases 4:5,6 5:3 56:10
cash 58:18

cell 4:4

Center 5:18 9:7,9
certainty 10:9

chain 42:17,20

Chairman 4:21 8:14 11:16
12:21 21:16 25:18 30:20 38:7
43:14 57:1

Chairperson 3:1,6,8,9,22
4:17,19 5:1,8 6:8 7:9 8:8,11,
21,25 13:22,24 14:15,22 15:2
16:1,3,4,15,17,21 17:17 18:19
19:17,25 20:3 21:1,11 23:14
24:8,13 25:17 26:14,18 27:10
28:20,21,25 29:20 30:15,18
31:2 32:13 33:17,23,24 34:7
36:24 38:2,5,18,22 40:3
41:13,17 43:1,22 45:6,16
48:12 50:21 52:14,22,23 53:4,
24 56:23 57:17 58:4,9,20
60:17 61:16,24,25 62:8,16,20,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

23 63:1
challenges 27:3
chance 45:11

change 10:15 22:9,14,19,20
26:6

changed 22:323:1
changing 22:17
characteristics 33:13
children 36:14,17
chips 47:19
Christmas 14:6
circumvent 36:2

city 5:14 7:238:139:4 15:1
16:25 22:8 25:17 26:8 29:4
30:19 34:9 35:12 38:6,24
39:19,23 42:10 44:8,21 46:3
50:8,10,12 51:4,24 53:7

City's 42:22 46:4 48:16
clarify 28:7 50:11 60:5
clarifying 48:16

clear 8:19:524:6
clerical 35:1
climbing 6:15

close 10:11 12:19 47:15 48:1
59:21

closed 12:16
closest 11:6
Club 56:4 57:24 58:8

code 7:2 15:8,17 38:15 40:2
44:17,23 46:20 48:17 50:10

coincide 61:4
color 5:158:15

comment 4:11,12 8:139:1
26:10 30:19 32:9,12 39:13
42:25

comments 26:19 27:10 31:1
38:23 40:4 56:24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



commercial 42:2
common 25:9

community 6:20 15:23 54:4
56:7

Comparable 13:5
compare 9:21 13:3
compared 15:17

compatibility 33:9

compliant 35:13,16,19 39:18,
20,22 44:23

composite 30:23
concept 5:24 6:11,22
concern 10:24 49:18 55:3,10

condition 15:15 33:351:18
61:7

conditions 7:5

conduct 3:23
configuration 32:20 33:3
confirm 35:12 36:3 44:22
confusing 40:22
confusion 38:9 39:2
Congratulations 16:15

consistent 10:14,16,19 15:21
28:333:1051:24 61:12

construct 30:23
constructed 31:11
construction 21:15
contact 39:23
continue 23:14 43:19
contractor 12:7 44:3,5
control 7:19 58:19,23
controlled 7:25

cool 7:3

corner 30:24 31:16 32:20,24
33:3 36:15 43:6,7

corners 10:17

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
correct 9:7,8 13:21,22 26:9
39:1 41:17 48:24 49:16 52:8

correction 18:11 50:11
Correlated 5:15

Correspondence 8:21 26:14
31:2 38:18 57:17

Costco 57:22

Council 9:4

country 17:21

couple 31:15 37:10 45:22
cover 59:4

coverage 53:1154:1957:4
coverages 58:22

covered 38:3

covering 40:15

create 15:1518:9 33:2 51:18
55:20 61:7

creates 32:24
crux 35:25 36:13
crystal 49:19
Cummings 57:20
curiosity 11:11
current 22:21 61:4
cut 37:23

Dallas 62:15
dangerous 43:7

day 50:4 56:13
daylight 7:4 12:3 13:8
days 12:10 18:14 31:15
dead 49:11

decide 42:1

decided 35:18 55:8
decision 26:4,5

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

decisions 38:14

deck 18:8 29:5,23 30:23,25
31:12 32:16 33:7

deck's 30:5

decks 30:3

defer 39:17
demonstrated 27:22
department 6:14 35:12,21
depend 9:25

depth 27:23

designed 56:1 59:10
desired 31:7

desk 12:10

detail 24:1

details 35:13
development 5:23 12:10
Dick's 5:23,25 8:23 15:5
Dick’s 5:12

difference 11:19,21,23 14:21
differences 20:15
differently 39:16

difficulty 15:7 18:8 27:22
32:18 51:2 60:25

dimensions 33:1
dimmable 10:22

direct 55:10

direction 10:1

directly 40:10 48:7 56:17
disappear 41:5
discrepancy 25:22 27:1,4
discuss 5:24

discussion 23:1524:11,12
26:1351:4 52:13

dismay 39:7
display 58:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



distance 7:24 21:21
distinct 24:24

divided 51:19

door 30:11 32:5

draw 6:16

Drive 29:2

driver 42:11

driveway 40:23 47:16,17,21
driving 9:21 10:10 40:13
drop 10:20

dropping 11:10

drove 26:21 31:14,20 32:6
40:21

Dru 31:5

drunk 42:11

duck 11:3

due 27:22 32:19
dwelling 24:23 25:2,5

E

earlier 22:18 48:24
Earth 42:14

ease 46:1347:8
easement 31:24
easily 51:23

East 29:2 31:6 54:13 57:20
Easter 42:11
effort 39:23
efforts 39:25
electrical 57:6,8,11
element 44:16
elements 55:22
elevate 7:3

enclosed 51:12

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
end 30:3,8 42:7 45:13

ended 30:6 51:5
enforced 38:15
enforcement 48:17 50:11
enhanced 55:22

enjoy 61:14

entrance 25:1
equipment 23:25
essentially 23:11
established 33:4 38:25
estate 12:9

evening 5:2117:9
events 6:20 8:3 13:6,8,18
exact 9:11 18:6

excited 9:316:17,20
exciting 9:12

excused 3:11,16
executive 58:17

existing 7:13,14 18:4,6 19:13,
14,18 20:16 21:14 23:5 24:1
25:24

expand 36:18
experiential 6:12
expired 18:2
explain 41:22
exposure 55:11
extend 37:15
extending 18:7 25:11

F
faces 56:16
facing 10:2 56:17,18
facts 23:18
fairly 43:6

fall 46:19 55:2 59:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

falling 55:4

family 41:24 54:3,9 55:15,16
58:1 60:21

fantastic 11:1

farther 45:20

fast 51:9,10

faster 47:18

favor 26:23,24 40:17 62:23
fearful 51:12

feel 3:254:27:7,15 42:13 43:9

feet 6:18 11:8 13:2 14:20 17:2,
3,4,520:10 21:4,7,9 27:18
29:5,6,7,25 30:8,23 32:2,4,5,
16 37:23 41:4 53:10 54:17,19
58:6 59:17,18

felt 5:8

fence 30:4,8,12 32:1 34:10,18
35:2,5,17 36:5,18 37:11,12,
14,18 38:8,10,13,16,25 394,
6,14 40:6,8,11,15,20,25 41:3
42:8,15,18,20 43:3 44:3,5
45:21,25 46:8,10,14,15,20,24,
25 47:5,24 48:10,19 49:1,2,6,
950:14,16,24 51:2,5,13

fenced-in 10:17
fences 35:4
fencing 35:8 42:3 44:15 51:21

field 6:17 7:8,18,25 8:5,20 9:6,
11 10:15 11:25

field's 7:23
fields 6:22 7:14
filter 44:20
filtering 44:16
final 8:2

fine 41:6
five-person 41:11
fix 46:11

fixtures 15:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



FLETCHER 3:8,10,13,15,18,
20 16:3,5,7,9,11,13 25:6
28:12,14,16,18,20,22 33:19,
21,23,25 34:2,4 41:20 43:24
46:6,18 52:16,18,20,22,24
53:1 61:18,20,22,24 62:1,3,12

flew 59:23
flexibility 10:23
flying 43:8
focused 7:21,25
follow 12:16,22
follow-up 11:17

foot 14:13 17:2,4 24:4 30:9,13,
22,23 34:10 37:13 51:12 53:8,
9 54:16 57:3 60:22,23

footage 54:18

footprint 9:11 18:6 36:19
55:23

forever 41:24 42:23
forget 35:21
forward 40:11 44:23
four-foot 37:12
friend 17:20

front 17:3 18:22 19:5,22,25
20:14 21:12 26:24,25 27:8,17,
20 28:9 34:10 35:2,4,6 36:5
37:13,16,19 38:8 39:4,6,9,10
40:6,9,22 41:1 42:5 51:3
56:13

frontage 53:9,12 57:5
fun 36:20 44:18
funneling 12:12
funny 35:24

future 48:19 49:23

G

G-A-R-R-E-T 53:16

garage 18:4 19:14,15 21:18,20
22:4 23:5,13 25:24 27:9 40:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
48:7,9

Garret 53:16
gate 47:13,14,20,22 48:4
gatherings 55:15,17

gazebo 53:8 54:2,15,18 55:7,
13,19,20,25 56:4 57:7,10,22
59:5,11 60:14,24

general 5:2 14:18
generally 58:21
generators 60:9

give 18:15,17 24:4 25:25 35:7
45:11

giving 36:14

glare 7:1957:13
Glenda 16:24 27:14
golf 6:14 9:22 10:9

good 5:21 13:1 15:20,23 17:9
28:24 31:17 34:15 43:10 46:9
53:3,5 60:4,16 61:14

Goods 5:13,24 8:23 15:6
Google 42:14
grade 36:10

grant 15:4 22:12,14 27:8,12
32:14 50:25 60:19

granted 15:17 27:25 31:7,10
33:547:351:19 61:9

granting 26:25 27:14
grass 47:18

great 6:12 9:17,19
greater 22:16
greenfield 7:21
ground 32:5

grow 41:4

growing 6:2351:14
grown 50:9

guess 9:1511:6 27:11 34:18
35:25 42:24 45:6 54:21 59:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

62:19
guy's 35:3

guys 6:139:20 11:1 20:2,7
35:7,9 36:6,22 39:15,24 42:1
44:14 47:13 50:17 53:4

guys' 35:12

Hailey 24:15
half 30:22 32:17

HALL 4:218:1411:16 12:5
21:16 22:11 23:2 25:18 30:20
35:23 38:7 39:1 43:14 48:25
49:557:1,12,15 60:6

happen 23:24
happened 35:7 36:5,23
hardship 23:6 26:6 27:23
harm 10:4

Havrestiuc 16:23 17:11
hazard 43:12

head 11:2,4

heard 6:13

hearings 5:12

height 14:21 37:20 40:19
held 6:20

helps 52:1

high 8:2 12:23 14:20 31:11,12
32:3,4 45:18

higher 12:25 14:13
Hill 18:1
hit 42:10

HOA 35:10 44:16,19 51:15
52:3,4,5

HOAS 35:9 39:17
hold 55:16 56:2 59:10

home 18:4,10 25:3,12 31:11
37:17 52:5 54:7,8 55:5 56:15

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



58:12 61:6

homeowner 27:5,8 29:15 37:3
53:17 54:5

homes 56:9
honest 50:15
honestly 56:4
hoping 6:23 56:6,20
hosted 8:4

hot 58:25

Hotel 11:7

hour 56:3

hours 12:16 13:10,18,20,21
15:20

house 5:257:17 18:6 19:13
20:21,23 21:8,19 22:6 23:12
25:21 29:23,25 30:2,10 31:23
35:241:23 42:1,10 44:19 48:1

houses 55:25
hugging 38:1
human 49:22

idea 26:22 36:16
illuminated 7:16,19 10:12
illuminates 8:6

image 8:1

impact 10:21 55:24

inch 30:22

inches 18:16 19:21 20:25
23:23 29:6,7 32:17 56:2 59:7,
9

include 7:14 25:9

increase 53:11 54:19 55:13
56:20 57:3,4

increased 54:7,24
information 9:18 12:12 18:15

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
inside 6:13 36:17 60:14

inspector 35:15,18,20
install 35:17
instance 22:5
intended 46:14 50:17

intent 15:22 28:4 33:11 36:1
45:2 51:25 61:13

interfere 15:18 27:25 33:6
51:20 61:10

interfering 46:22
interior 6:16
International 46:19
involved 48:17 51:16
irregular 33:1

issue 26:20 35:1 36:1,13
39:21 42:3 59:20

issued 39:5

issues 52:9

kids 41:2 42:8 51:11 52:1 55:3

kind 7:7,15,24 8:5 12:11 18:5
24:6,19 31:23 37:14,21,23
40:22 43:5,13 47:8 48:20
49:13 54:2

kits 60:8
Knowing 50:12
knowledge 9:17

Krieger 3:16,17 4:16,25 6:2,4,
7 8:22 12:22 13:5 14:2 16:9,
1017:12,14 20:21 26:15 28:7,
11,14,15,24 29:13,16,19 31:3,
20 32:8,11 33:16,21,22 34:20,
22 37:4,6,9 38:19 40:21 41:9,
12 42:17 45:19 46:21 50:23
52:12,24,25 53:18,20,23
57:18 59:25 61:15,18,19 62:6,
10,18

J-O-R-D-A-N 34:16
J-O-S-E-P-H 29:11
job 44:7,12

Joe 5:531:6
Johnson 7:23
joke 54:21

Jordan 34:16 37:12
Joseph 29:11 32:15
July 3:262:11,12

K

keeping 8:19

Kelvin 5:16 8:17,18 9:22 10:4
11:19,20 13:24

Kelvins 9:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

L-I-Z 5:22
lack 9:19

lake 29:2 31:6,8 54:13 55:17
57:20 60:1

lakefront 54:14 61:6
lakeside 57:5

land 17:20 22:7
landscaped 49:7
landscaping 46:5,6,24 49:6
large 54:9,22 55:2 56:7
larger 18:10

lawn 31:21

leased 24:24

leave 14:3 30:2542:1
legal 18:12

legality 25:7

lesser 22:12

letters 22:25 56:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



level 9:2310:11
lift 46:10

light 7:2,4 8:19 11:20 12:1,14,
2313:2,8 14:3 16:18

lighter 8:19

lighting 7:1,259:18 10:13
13:25 15:6,8,12 60:5,10,12

lights 8:16 10:22 12:17 14:7,
12,14,19 57:12 60:3

liking 58:22

limited 15:11 32:23,25 51:8
61:2

limits 32:21

Linda's 50:22

lines 31:22,24,25 33:15
lining 19:17,19

link 8:342:17,20

lit 13:6

literally 32:3

livable 18:10

live 35:1042:8 44:18
living 11:7

Liz 5:22

located 27:14
location 7:22 51:17 54:11
Lofton 14:8,12,18
logs 39:24

long 40:18 54:23
longer 35:19

Longo 3:15

looked 21:24,25 38:12

lot 6:12 7:20 12:24 13:4 14:14,
1916:18 17:24 18:8 19:20
20:16 24:6 27:23 30:25 31:9
32:20,24 33:3 49:24 51:19
53:9,11 54:10,12,19 56:13,16
57:459:17,18

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
lots 6:19 24:2 58:22

love 14:25
lower 37:19
luck 28:24 31:17 53:3

M

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

M-E-T-T-E 53:17
made 39:23 44:22 50:11

mailed 8:23 26:16 31:3 38:20
57:18

maintain 33:8 40:18 46:8,16,
24 50:12

maintained 51:22
maintaining 45:23

maintenance 46:5,7,20 47:4
48:18 49:1,10

make 7:510:6 11:23,24 13:15
15:23 18:9 23:8,22 25:14 26:7
30:19 32:9,13 37:14 38:14
39:17,19,25 40:1 45:24 46:25
47:1 49:5 54:9 56:13 58:6
59:20 61:14

makes 22:1,7
making 44:16 49:3
malicious 36:1 45:2

mall 6:1 12:18 13:18,20,21
14:12 15:15 16:18

manager 5:23 14:19 24:22
manner 36:20

Mason 24:15 25:13

matter 23:23 27:7

matters 62:9

maximum 5:17 53:12 54:20
MCL 24:22

Meadowbrook 36:15 40:24
42:16 51:10,17,23

meet 18:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

meeting 3:2 4:13,14 9:4 20:19
62:11,13 63:2,3

meetings 20:19

member 3:10,11,12,13,14,15,
16,17,18,19 4:15,16,23,25
5:6,7 6:2,4,7 8:22 9:2,12 11:5
12:3,6,13,20,22 13:5,14,23
14:1,2,5,9,24 15:4,24,25 16:5,
6,7,8,9,10,11,12 17:12,14
18:24 19:8,11,22 20:9,17,21
21:3 22:8,24 23:9 26:15,20
27:12,19,21 28:6,7,10,11,12,
13,14,15,16,17,18,19,24
29:13,16,19 31:3,14,19,20
32:6,8,9,11,14 33:16,19,20,
21,22,25 34:1,2,3,20,22 37:4,
6,9 38:19,24 40:5,13,17,21
41:7,9,10,12,14,18,21 42:17,
21 43:18,25 44:2,6,11 45:5,19
46:2,12,21 47:1,7,12 48:2,6,
11,22 49:19 50:3,6,8,18,23
52:2,10,12,16,17,18,19,20,21,
24,25 53:3,18,20,23 54:4
57:18,21,25 58:11,16 59:2,7,
12,19,25 60:2,4,7,11,16,19
61:15,18,19,20,21,22,23 62:1,
2,6,10,14,18,22

members 3:24 4:3
membership 58:17
mention 43:15

mentioned 20:10 30:24 37:12
39:15 43:15 52:4 54:2,15

Mette 53:16,17,19,22 54:1
56:25 57:8,14,24 58:3,7,13,18
59:9,16 60:9,13,21 62:5

middle 37:24

Mike 43:4

mile 36:16 51:10 56:3
minds 47:9

minimal 55:23 58:23
miniscule 23:25
minutes 4:10,12,13,14

mis-communicated 44:25

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

8



miscommunication 36:4
mispronounced 16:23
missing 26:8

mixed 44:25

modest 33:7

moment 6:21

Montague 3:1,6,8,9,22 4:17,
195:1,86:87:98:8,11,21,25
13:22,24 14:15,22 15:2 16:1,
3,4,15,17,21 17:17 18:19
19:17,25 20:3 21:1,11 23:14
24:8,13 25:17 26:14,18 27:10
28:20,21,25 29:20 30:15,18
31:2 32:13 33:17,23,24 34:7
36:24 38:2,5,18,22 40:3
41:13,17 43:1,22 45:6,16
48:12 50:21 52:14,22,23 53:4,
24 56:23 57:17 58:4,9,20
60:17 61:16,24,25 62:8,16,20,
23 63:1

month 9:4
month's 4:14
months 17:23

motion 4:15,23 15:3 16:13
27:11 28:22 32:13 34:4 49:5
50:25 52:11 53:1 60:18 62:3,
18,20

move 3:22 5:515:4 16:21
20:22,23 21:20 23:5,13 27:12
32:14 37:21 39:10 60:19

moved 21:22 37:17
moving 24:16 26:7
multiple 54:6 56:8

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
negatively 28:2

negligible 11:18
neighbor 55:6
neighbor's 55:5
neighborhood 33:13

neighboring 33:9,15 55:25
56:9

neighbors 22:25 56:8
newest 5:24

nice 31:15,16,21 43:2,3 58:25
night 7:14 14:353:5

north 18:7 40:25 42:18 45:20
55:6

northwest 56:17
noted 39:551:23
notice 24:18 25:1,6,10

Novi 5:14 6:24 15:1 16:25 29:4
34:9 39:16 44:14 49:24 53:7
60:22

number 16:22 25:25 27:13
29:2 34:7 50:23 60:20

numbers 18:17,25 20:22 22:3,
10,25 23:1,22 24:7

numerous 31:9

open 8:2513:19 24:11 26:18
38:22 40:3 47:15 55:23 58:21

opened 7:18

operate 15:20
operating 12:14 13:17
opportunity 45:12
opposed 63:1

order 3:1

ordinance 5:14 8:16 15:22
16:25 24:21 26:3 27:15 28:4,5
29:4 33:11 34:9 39:3 46:4
48:20 51:25 53:7 60:23 61:13

ordinances 35:8,13 44:15

originally 21:21 29:23,25 30:6
334

outdoor 5:16 6:17 32:21
overgrow 46:9

owe 45:6

owned 24:24 54:23
owner 24:22

owners 31:10

P

O

N

name's 17:9

natural 10:1

nays 4:19

needed 38:1156:1 60:25
needing 51:6

Oaks 6:1 14:19

objections 8:20,24 26:16
31:4,17 38:20 57:19 58:1

obligation 38:13
occlusive 45:21
offer 35:4
officers 48:20
older 15:17
one's 50:9

One-family 17:6 29:8 34:12
53:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

P-R-O-P-P-E 37:3
p.m. 12:18 63:3
panel 60:7
paperwork 22:20
parents 8.7

parking 7:20 12:24 13:3
14:14,19

part 10:2 13:7 17:25 37:24
46:15,25 47:15 52:5 54:6,11

parties 55:17
past 9:21 13:19 21:2

Peddiboyina 3:13,14 12:6,13,
20 14:5,9,24 15:25 16:7,8
19:8,11,22 20:9 22:8,24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



27:12,21 28:16,17 31:14
33:25 34:1 38:24 43:25 44:2,
6,11 45:5 50:3 52:16,17 53:3
57:21,25 58:11 59:7 60:2
61:22,23 62:14

people 4:6 42:3 45:8,10 49:24
54:10

Perfect 13:23
permanent 5:6
permission 44:8
permitted 34:11
person 41:1542:2 43:17
person's 42:24
personal 44:3

persons 24:25
perspective 40:8

petitioner 15:7,10,15 32:18,22
33:250:24 51:1,7,18,22 60:24
61:1,7

phone 38:11
phones 4:4

photo 8:2 36:8 55:19
photometric 9:16

photos 7:13 37:11 47:22
55:14 56:14

picture's 40:7
pictures 10:14
pitches 50:20
place 39:21 61:14
placement 25:24 38:10
plan 23:2154:11
planner 17:20
planning 57:6 60:11
planting 43:3
platted 33:5

play 36:14 41:1

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
pleasing 41:2 43:2

pledge 3:3,5

podium 14:10

point 8:9 12:4 40:12 52:5
pole 12:23

poles 13:2

poll 45:15

pops 7:18

position 12:7
Positioning 10:16
positive 10:22

post 24:25 25:8 56:14

postpone 4:1,2,22 43:16,20
45:7,12

potential 43:12
potentially 59:22

power 15:12 31:22,24,25 57:9
60:2

powered 60:10

practical 15:7 27:22 32:18
51:2 60:24

pre-made 61:9

prefab 56:4

prefer 48:13

present 4:10 5:4 37:17
presentation 5:19
preserves 58:21

president 35:20

pressure 43:17

pretty 10:19 45:18 48:1 59:3

prevented 15:10 32:23 51:8
61:2

prevents 49:7

previous 21:18,25 22:5 23:3
25:23 26:4

previously 22:17 39:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10

primary 25:1
printout 19:9
privacy 33:8
private 35:5
problem 50:13
problems 29:24
proceeded 35:17
professional 17:20
project 29:532:16
projects 54:6
promise 42:23
properties 15:19 28:1 33:6,9

42:20 51:21 61:11

property 5:18 15:11,13 17:5,

22 21:9 24:5 27:13 28:3 29:6,
8 30:24 31:15 32:17,24,25
33:2,4,15 34:11,12 42:3 46:7,
19 47:25 49:1,10 51:9,15,16
53:13 54:23,24 55:12 56:21
61:3,5

proposed 10:7 24:3 28:2 33.7
Proppe 37:2,5,8,10 38:4 42:19
Proppes 34:19 35:10

protect 55:18 56:21
protection 56:12

protocol 14:8

provide 56:9

provided 9:16 55:11 57:9
providing 10:14

public 5:2,11 7:11

published 22:13,15

pun 46:14 50:16

purchased 17:22 57:22
pushing 42:7

put 23:4 31:21 35:5 36:5 37:13

38:8 39:6,9 54:15 55:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



putting 56:5 60:12
PZ25-0027 5:12 15:5
PZz25-0028 16:22 27:13
PZz25-0029 29:2 32:15
PZ25-0030 34:8 50:24
PZ25-0031 53:6 60:20
PZ25-0032 4:22

Q

quality 31:11

guestion 10:2,3,9 11:17 13:1
22:11 24:17,20 25:2,15 41:8
43:25 446,10 48:16,23 50:2,4
52:357:5,21 59:3

guestions 9:19 11:10 24:12
31:19 36:22 57:15 58:10

quorum 3:21 45:11

R

R-1 34:13

R-4 17:6 29:9 53:14
R-C 5:18

Rail 34:18

raise 29:24

raised 54:7

ran 29:24 40:11
reach 39:25
reached 35:11,18 39:19 44:21
read 11:9 24:18
ready 4:8 27:1153:5
real 12:9 23:17

rear 17:118:20 19:1 20:9 21:4,
7,9 27:15 29:6 32:17,19 33:8

reason 11:12 34:25 39:20
reasonable 33:12

received 12:12

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
recited 3:5

record 14:17 34:14
records 22:21
rectify 38:16 39:7
reduced 33:14
Regional 5:18
regulation 6:18
related 5:3
relates 46:4
relation 47:23
relayed 35:16

relief 15:17,21 27:25 28:3
32:19 33:5,10 51:19,24 61.:9,
12

remarks 5:2
remediated 9:10
remind 43:21
remodeling 23:12
rendering 8:16
renewal 18:3
renovations 23:12
rep 44:4

repair 46:9
repeat 18:24
represent 17:7
representative 12:11

representing 4:617:11,21
29:9

request 13:1217:23 19:4
50:25 51:25 54:10

requested 20:20 21:5,6 24:25

requesting 5:13 16:24 18:23
21:3 29:3 34:8 53:6

require 46:11,23
required 17:2,4 29:7 46:16
requiring 15:8 32:19 51:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
60:25

residential 17:6 29:8 33:12
34:12 53:14

respect 15:11 32:23 51:8 61:2
rest 47:23

restraints 32:20

result 31:9

results 17:2

retail 6:11

returned 8:23 26:16 31:4
38:20 57:19

reviewed 38:12
revisions 4:14
risk 55:4,5,6

road 40:14,24 42:16 51:17
57:13 59:15,16,23

Robert 57:20

roll 3:6 16:1 33:17 47:16,17
48:7 52:14 61:16

roof 59:5,10
room 30:25
roots 50:9
rope 55:2

rose 30:2

rot 55:2
rotting 54:25
rules 3:23 36:3 45:3
run 31:25 40:11
runs 47:24
rusty 49:2

S

S-V-I-O-N-T-K 34:17

SAARELA 46:23 47:6 49:16
52:8

safe 7:6 36:17,20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



safety 10:24 43:9 47:15 55:21
sale 14:6,7

sales 44:450:20

Salow's 17:25

Sam's 56:4 57:24 58:8,18

Samona 3:18,19 4:15,23 5.7
9:2,12 11:512:3 13:14,23
14:1 15:24 16:11,12 18:24
20:17 21:3 23:9 26:20 27:19
28:6,10,12,13 31:19 32:6,9,14
34:2,3 40:5,13,17 46:2,12
47:1,7 50:18 52:2,10,18,19
58:16 59:2,12,19 61:20,21

Sanghvi 3:10
satisfy 47:10
school 8:313:8
scientific 13:7
Scott 14:18
screen 7:10

Sears 9:6
second-story 56:15
secretary 4:8,9

Section 5:14 17:1 27:15 29:4
34:9 53:7,10 60:23

seek 54:2

seeking 30:21 54:14,17 57:2
seemingly 45:23
self-created 27:24

semi 355

senior 5:23

sense 21:24 22:1,7 23:8,22
26:8 44:20 49:7

separate 52:9
separation 33:14
serve 277
service 5:10

set 21:8 44:15 51:17

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
setback 17:1,3 18:21,22 19:2,
5,22 20:10 21:7,11 26:24,25
27:9,16,17 28:9 32:19 33:14
34:11 38:9 39:4,6

shade 10:155:11,12 58:25
shading 10:18

shallow 27:23

share 7:10

shopping 15:14

shots 7:14

show 23:21 49:19 55:14

shown 15:7 32:18 36:8,10
47:22 51:1 60:24

shows 24:6

side 28:8 30:10 40:23 42:22
54:12 55:25

sides 59:11

sidewalk 46:1,22

sign 56:8

sighatures 56:9

signing 8:3

silence 4:4

similar 7:4 56:10,11 61:11
simply 36:7

simulators 6:15

single 24:22 30:21
single-family 25:3

sir 40:16 41:13 44:1 50:2,7

site 23:21 26:12 42:14 54:11
61:14

sits 22:6 27:1,9,20

sitting 49:12

situation 39:11

situations 42:5

six-foot 35:1

size 6:18 27:4 33:7 57:3 58:6,7

12
61:8

sizes 31:9

slide 48:2

sliding 47:14

slope 59:5,11

sloped 59:5

small 31:8

snow 56:2 59:6,8,9,22
Soborowski 31:6
solar 60:3,7,9,10
someway 36:4

sort 54:3

sorts 6:19

sought 15:5 32:15 50:25
south 55:7
southwest 56:18

space 5:16 9:13 32:21,25
36:14 49:9 55:15 60:25

spatial 24:24

speak 14:10,11 24:13 39:14
spec 10:13

special 13:18

speculate 49:22,23
Speeds 51:10

spell 4:75:20 14:1017:8
29:10 34:13 37:1 53:15

spelled 34:17
spill 7:20
spillage 9:18

spirit 15:21 21:17,20 22:2,19
23:3 26:3 28:4,5 33:10 51:24
61:13

split 17:24 24:2 54:12,25 55:5
spoke 35:14,25 38:11
spoken 35:19

]
SV NI RIS VNS N\N\[e{ Sl hansonreporting.com
|| courT RePorTERS & ViDED 313.567.8100



Sport 5:25

Sporting 5:13,24 8:23 15:6
sports 6:17,22 7:5,17 8:20 9:5
spray 42:6

square 6:18 53:8,10 54:16,17,
18,19 57:3 58:5 60:23

stadium 7:7
stand-in 4:9
standards 31:13 46:8
stands 15:9

start 3:346:10
started 54:21,25 55:1

state 4:75:19 17:7 29:9 34:13
37:1 41:25 53:14

stated 17:24 51:3,22
steep 36:10

step 5:19 14:15
steps 30:1,10,13,14
stipulation 45:24
stipulations 47:2

store 5:256:11,16 8:4 9:23,24
10:19 12:16 13:10

stores 6:21 7:13 11:12
story 35:7
straw 45:15

street 24:17 42:9,19 45:20
47:18 48:8 55:24 61:6

structure 24:23 25:1 26:7
59:10 61:4,8

structures 26:11 56:10,18,19
61:12

stuck 59:22
student 8:6
study 9:16
stuff 42:12 44:18 48:21
subdivision 18:1 42:9

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
subject 47:3

submitted 19:3 20:6
sudden 59:23

Sue 315
sugarcoating 50:1
sun 56:12,22 58:15
sunlight 55:10,21
super 59:21
superimposed 55:19
Superior 34:18 50:24

support 10:3 13:11 14:25
15:24 56:8

supporting 40:18 50:13
supports 33:12
supposed 29:25 30:6

surrounding 15:19 28:1 33:6
47:551:21 61:11

survey 18:13 19:21 22:4
23:23,25

surveying 25:22
surveyor 18:14 20:24
surveys 27:2,4

Sviontk 34:15,16,21,24 35:24
39:12 40:7,16 44:1,4,9,13
45:14 47:20 48:4,9,15,23
49:3,15,17,21 50:5,7,15,19

swampy 36:11

swear 6:417:14 29:16 34:22
37:6 53:20

swing 48:4,555:3

sworn 4:8

table 29:24
taking 23:24
talking 6:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
tearing 49:8

technically 21:23 22:3,15
technology 25:22
Temperature 5:15

ten 4:9 21:9 41:24 54:5
tenants 42:5

tested 56:5
Thanksgiving 14:6
thereof 9:19

thing 13:14 20:21 25:7,23
30:12 42:6,15 45:20 58:25

things 6:13 7:10 9:15 39:16
50:12

thinking 10:6 22:18
Thirty 31:3

Thompson 3:11,12 15:4 16:5,
6 28:18,19 33:19,20 41:7,10,
14,18,21 42:21 47:12 48:2,6,
11,22 49:17,19 50:6,8 52:20,
21 60:4,7,11,16,19 62:1,2,22

thought 39:2
thoughts 46:13

time 5:318:2522:1 41:3 45:25
50:6 52:5 54:24

times 14:7
timing 12:15
timings 12:14
tiny 25:12
title 35:21

today 17:22 19:20 20:16 21:10
34:25

told 21:2
tomorrow 24:16 49:23 50:4

tonight 3:24 4:5,9 5:11 6:9
17:18 23:7 25:20 30:21 38:17
39:8,11 48:14 50:22 53:25
57:2

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Tonight's 4:20

top 9:11,22 10:8 32:5 48:18
55:1

topic-ish 47:12
topics 49:13
torn 9:9

total 3:24 18:12 21:554:18
59:17

totally 52:8
tough 41:21,22
town 55:16
townhouse 25:15
track 23:16
traffic 51:9
transferred 41:25
treatment 45:24

tree 40:19 54:22,24 55:1,4,9,
11

treeline 38:1

trees 10:18 37:20 40:5,8,10,
12,14 42:4,7 46:9,15,17 47:4,
19

trunk 55:1

truth 6:517:15 29:17 34:23
37:7 53:21

tucked 47:25

turn 4:4

turned 45:9

turning 11:22

two-story 12:25

type 18:9

typically 10:17 39:16 48:19

U

uncovered 29:532:16
underground 57:10

Meet i ng
07/ 08/ 2025
understand 10:24 11:13 42:22
44:9,25 58:24

understanding 35:8 44:15
uniform 11:11
unifying 26:11

unique 15:13 32:20,25 51:16
61:5

units 24:23 25:2,5

unreasonably 15:10,18 27:25
32:22 33:551:7,20 61:1,10

unusual 31:8
update 22:21
updates 15:12 62:10
usable 32:21,25
usage 13:16 56:1,21

\Y

variance 5:13,17 7:1 8:15
15:5,6,9 17:3,5,23 18:1,3,12,
21,23 19:4,6 20:14 21:4,5,6,
18 22:12,16 23:7 25:19,20,25
26:1,2 27:13,14,16,17,18,24
28:2 29:3,7,22 30:21,22 31:7
32:15,22 34:8 35:3 36:8 38:8
41:23 42:1 47:2 51:6,7 53:6,
10,12 54:17,20 56:6,20 57:3
60:20,22 61:1

variances 16:25 19:15 20:12,
15 31:9 54:15 57:2

vary 9:23

vein 35:9

vendor 10:13

verge 47:9

verify 39:25

versus 10:513:8 25:23 41:14
vice 35:20

Victor 7:16 8:4

view 40:12 56:18,19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
viewed 22:23

violation 38:15,17 39:5
visibility 7:6 10:25
visible 37:25
visualize 10:10

vote 3:2543:20 48:14 50:22
52:2

w

walk 32:3 40:10 58:13
walking 55:24 58:14
wall 6:15 55:23
Walnut 17:25

wanted 9:15 18:15,16 23:20
25:13 37:14 43:20 49:22
55:12 59:20

warm 7:2

watched 9:3

water 29:24 53:9,12
weather 58:25
wedding 62:15
weeded 50:9
weeds 42:6
weedwhacker 49:4
west 56:16
whatnot 42:4
wheels 47:15
white 11:20 12:1 45:21
wide 30:13

wind 59:25

winds 56:3

wise 43:9
withstand 56:3
wondering 31:22
wood 47:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



work 58:15
worth 35:6 39:14 47:21

Y

Y-O-N-O 29:12

yard 17:1,3 18:20,22 19:1,5,
22,25 20:10,14 21:4,7,12
26:24,25 27:8,15,17,20 28:8,9
32:25 33:8 34:11 35:4,6 36:5,
9 37:24 38:9 39:4,6,9,10 485
51:3

yards 49:25
year 42:11 55:9
year-round 56:1

years 19:20 41:24 45:22 49:20
50:8 54:4,5

Yono 29:11,14,15,18,22 30:17
31:6,10,18,25 32:15 34:6

York 7:16,23 8:4
young 36:14

z

ZBA 21:24 38:11,17 44:12

zoned 5:18 17:6 29:8 34:12
53:13

zoning 3:25:14 16:25 21:17
27:15 29:4 34:9 39:3 53:7
60:22 61:3

L

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

Meet i ng

07/ 08/ 2025

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

15



	ZBA Agenda 8-12-25
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Approval of minutes – july 2025
	Approval of Agenda
	Public Remarks
	PUBLIC HEARINGS
	PZ25-0032 (Brian Sears) 24190 Trafalgar Court, south of Ten Mile Road, east of Beck Road, Parcel 50-22-28-101-024. The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 5.11.1.A.ii. to allow a 6 ft. fence in the interio...

	UNAPPROVED MINUTES 7-8-25
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64

	Word Index
	Index: 10.25..add
	Index: addition..big
	Index: bigger..comments
	Index: commercial..display
	Index: distance..fixtures
	Index: FLETCHER..home
	Index: homeowner..letters
	Index: level..mis-communicated
	Index: miscommunication..Peddiboyina
	Index: people..put
	Index: putting..safe
	Index: safety..spoken
	Index: Sport..tonight
	Index: Tonight's..wood
	Index: work..zoning


	PZ25-0032 PACKET_2
	PZ25-0032 STAFF REPORT_AH_2
	PZ25-0032 APPLICATIONS
	2344_001.pdf
	2343_001.pdf
	2342_001.pdf
	2341_001.pdf
	2340_001 (002).pdf
	2339_001 (002).pdf

	PZ25-0032 PLANS
	2352_001.pdf
	2351_001.pdf
	2350_001.pdf
	2349_001.pdf
	2348_001.pdf
	2347_001.pdf
	2346_001.pdf
	2345_001.pdf


	PZ25-0036 PACKET
	PZ25-0036 PACKET.pdf
	PZ25-0036 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0036 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0036 PLANS

	PZ25-0036 PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE.pdf

	PZ25-0039 PACKET
	PZ25-0039 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0039 APPLICATION
	2554_001.pdf
	2553_001.pdf

	PZ25-0039 PLANS

	PZ25-0040 PACKET
	PZ25-0040 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0040 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0040 PLANS
	Benstein CAD File-SP100 EXISTING SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	SP100 EXISTING SITE PLAN


	Benstein CAD File-SP101 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	SP101 PROPOSED SITE PLAN


	Benstein CAD File-D100 DEMO SITE PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	D100 DEMO SITE PLAN


	Benstein CAD File-A101 PROPOSED GR.
	Sheets and Views
	A101 PROPOSED GR.


	Benstein CAD File-A102 UPPER FLOOR
	Sheets and Views
	A102 UPPER FLOOR


	Benstein CAD File-A103 ROOF PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	A103 ROOF PLAN


	Benstein CAD File-A401 EXT ELEVS
	Sheets and Views
	A401 EXT ELEVS


	Benstein CAD File-A402 EXT ELEVS cont
	Sheets and Views
	A402 EXT ELEVS cont


	Benstein CAD File-A501 SPECS AND DETAILS
	Sheets and Views
	A501 SPECS AND DETAILS


	Benstein CAD File-G100 GENERAL INFORMATION.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	G100 GENERAL INFORMATION




	PZ25-0041 PACKET
	PZ25-0041 PACKET.pdf
	PZ25-0041 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0041 PLANS
	PZ25-0041 STAFF REPORT_AH

	PZ25-0041 PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE.pdf

	PZ25-0045 PACKET
	PZ25-0045 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0045 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0045 PLANS


